
Cabinet
Date: Monday, 8 July 2019
Time: 10.00 a.m.
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Patrick Sebastian
Tel: 0151 691 8424
e-mail: patricksebastian@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have any 
disclosable pecuniary and/or any other relevant interest, in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

2. CELTIC MANOR RESORT                                                (Pages 1 - 8)

3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
Public Interest test has been applied and favours exclusion.

4. CELTIC MANOR RESORT                                              (Pages 9 - 58)

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 

Public Document Pack



contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



Cabinet
Monday 8 July 2019

REPORT TITLE: Celtic Manor Resort 

REPORT OF: Deputy Leader and Portfolio for Finance and Income

REPORT SUMMARY

As part of the Celtic Manor Resort project, the Council have received an application 
from Nicklaus Joint Venture Group (NJVG) for a loan to progress to the next stage of 
the project.

This forms part on an existing Development Agreement between the Council and 
NJVG, whereby if certain conditions of the agreement were met, the Council could 
offer a loan opportunity to the company to continue to the next stage.  The conditions 
in the agreement are sequential and the first condition, to provide a funding and 
phasing agreement has been met.

The funding and phasing report was considered by the Business Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 27 June 2019.

The resolution of the Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee is as follows:

That –

1. The financial and investment landscape has changed significantly since the 
Council sought the option to further invest in this project in 2016 to sit alongside 
its commitments under the development agreement. 

2. In that time, the Council has expanded its acquisition and investment 
portfolio considerably, seeking to create income to invest in services, to make 
wider economic and social returns, to regenerate areas and to continue to 
attract high quality investment by businesses in the Borough. 

3. This has led to increased borrowing by the Council to invest elsewhere than 
that envisaged by Cabinet when it last looked at the development agreement 
and outline proposals, a revised risk profile for those wider investments and 
further thought to the priorities that the Council should employ in making 
investment decisions. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



4. In the light of that, this Committee considers that the Council’s investment 
profile and limited resources would be better served if this business venture 
was funded on the open market, rather than through Council borrowing, and it 
is therefore recommended that Cabinet do not enter into a separate agreement 
to fund the Celtic Manor project at this time. 

The minute of Council (25 February 2019), and draft minutes from the Business and 
Overview Scrutiny Committee (27 June 2019) are attached at Appendix A.

The funding and phasing report considered at the Business Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee contains commercially sensitive information and is included at Appendix B 
to this report, together with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

To enable the Cabinet to consider the recommendations from the Business Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on 27 June 2019 in relation to the NJVG Funding and Phasing 
plan and the request for a loan.

Page 2



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To enable the Cabinet to consider the recommendations from the Business 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 27 June 2019 in relation to the NJVG 
Funding and Phasing plan and the request for a loan, as requested by Council 
on 25 February 2019.

      
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 To not accept the recommendations from the Business Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee either in part of in full.

3.0 IMPLICATIONS/RISKS/CONSULTATION

3.1 These are set out in the exempt Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
report and Appendix. 

REPORT AUTHOR: Shaer Halewood
Director of Finance and Investment.

APPENDICES:

A. Minute of Council 25 February 2019, and draft minutes of the Business 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 27 June 2019.

B. (Exempt) Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report 27 June 2019 
and (Exempt) Funding Phasing Report Appendix.

BACKGROUND PAPERS
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date
Cabinet 
Cabinet

7 November 2016
18 December 2017

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A
EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL 25 FEBRUARY 2019

MINUTE NUMBER 93 CELTIC MANOR RESORT 

Council notes the concerns which have been expressed about the proposed Celtic Manor
Resort in Hoylake

Council also notes the potential financial and economic benefits of the proposed scheme:
including 300 jobs, apprenticeship opportunities, up to £40m in one-off payments, and £1m to 
the Council in increased revenue every year to be invested in public services.

Council the notes the wider potential benefits of the scheme, including revitalising the Hoylake
High street and providing a huge boost to the visitor economy throughout the borough.

Council further notes the support that local businesses have expressed for the scheme.

Council believes it would be inappropriate to make a decision on this scheme before we have
the full facts.  We have only recently – within days, received the funding proposal from the
developer which is now under review.

Council further believes it is important to review the details of the various feasibility studies
which will assess the environmental and economic impact of the scheme and believes
residents should be consulted on these details as part of a robust planning application.

Council therefore agrees to ask the relevant Scrutiny Committee to hold a special meeting to
consider all aspects of the scheme once negotiations have reached a point where a clear
proposition can be placed before Members.  

The Scrutiny Committee will then be able to make informed representations to the Cabinet.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTE EXTRACT

BUSINESS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

27 JUNE 2019

5 CELTIC MANOR RESORT 

The Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee was requested to consider the 
content of the exempt report of the Director of Finance and Investment (S151), as 
circulated with the agenda, detailing requested funding arrangements in respect of the 
Celtic Manor Resort proposal.

It was moved by Councillor Jo Bird, and duly seconded by Councillor Steve Foulkes, 
that:

It be recommended to Cabinet (13:0) (no abstentions) 

That –

1) The financial and investment landscape has changed significantly 
since the Council sought the option to further invest in this project in 
2016 to sit alongside its commitments under the development agreement. 

2) In that time, the Council has expanded its acquisition and investment 
portfolio considerably, seeking to create income to invest in services, 
to make wider economic and social returns, to regenerate areas and to 
continue to attract high quality investment by businesses in the 
Borough. 

3) This has led to increased borrowing by the Council to invest elsewhere 
than that envisaged by Cabinet when it last looked at the development 
agreement and outline proposals, a revised risk profile for those wider 
investments and further thought to the priorities that the Council should 
employ in making investment decisions. 

4) In the light of that, this Committee considers that the Council’s 
investment profile and limited resources would be better served if this 
business venture was funded on the open market, rather than through 
Council borrowing, and it is therefore recommended that Cabinet do not 
enter into a separate agreement to fund the Celtic Manor project at this 
time. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Celtic Manor Resort
	Council Minute (25 February)
	Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minute (27 June 2019)

	4 Celtic Manor Resort
	Celtic Manor Appendix B Exempt




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET
Monday, 8 July 2019

Present: Councillor P Hackett (Chair) Leader of the Council

Councillors E Grey Environment and Climate Change
C Jones Adult Care Health and Wellbeing
T Jones Regeneration and Growth
A Leech The Local Plan
J McManus Community Services
C Spriggs Culture and Tourism
T Usher Children Families and Education 
S Whittingham Housing and Planning
J Williamson Finance and Resources 

13 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Pat Hackett, Leader of Council welcomed Members, and residents to 
the meeting of the Cabinet.

Members of the Cabinet were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable 
pecuniary and/or any other relevant interest, in connection with any item(s) on the 
agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

No such interests were declared.

14 CELTIC MANOR RESORT 

Councillor Pat Hackett, Leader of the Council introduced the main item of 
business, that was to review the recommendation of the Business Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee which informed that, as part of the Celtic Manor Resort 
project, the Council had received an application from Nicklaus Joint Venture 
Group (NJVG) for a loan to progress to the next stage of the project.

The application formed part of an existing Development Agreement between the 
Council and NVJG, whereby if certain conditions of the agreement were met, the 
Council could offer a loan opportunity to the company to continue to the next 
stage. The conditions in the agreement were sequential and the first condition, to 
provide a funding and phasing agreement had been met.  

The funding and phasing report was considered by the Business Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 27 June 2019, and the resolution of the Committee was as 
follows:



1) The financial and investment landscape has changed significantly since the 
Council sought the option to further invest in this project in 2016 to sit alongside its 
commitments under the development agreement.

2) In that time, the Council has expanded its acquisition and investment portfolio 
considerably, seeking to create income to invest in services, to make wider 
economic and social returns, to regenerate areas and to continue to attract high 
quality investment by businesses in the Borough.

3) This has led to increased borrowing by the Council to invest elsewhere than 
that envisaged by Cabinet when it last looked at the development agreement and 
outline proposals, a revised risk profile for those wider investments and further 
thought to the priorities that the Council should employ in making investment 
decisions.

4) In the light of that, this Committee considers that the Council’s investment 
profile and limited resources would be better served if this business venture was 
funded on the open market, rather than through Council borrowing, and it
is therefore recommended that Cabinet do not enter into a separate agreement to 
fund the Celtic Manor project at this time.

The minute of Council (25 February 2019), and draft minutes from the Business 
and Overview Scrutiny Committee (27 June 2019) were attached at Appendix A to 
the confidential report. The funding and phasing report considered at the Business 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee contained commercially sensitive information 
and was included at Appendix B to this report, together with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Report.

The Leader informed those present that Cabinet was not to decide on whether to 
allow the scheme to go ahead, that was a decision for a different time, Cabinet 
would purely be considering the investment element of the scheme.

The Leader also took the opportunity to place on record his thanks to the 
Members of the Scrutiny Committee who had reviewed the detailed proposals and 
provided the recommendation to the Cabinet.

Councillor Janette Williamson, Cabinet Member Finance and Resources 
commented on the proposal and stated that the benefits of the scheme were clear: 
jobs, visitors, support for the local high street, and it was also clear that a great 
deal of work was still to be done with regard to the environmental impact – to 
ensure that concerns expressed were accounted for. Councillor Williamson added 
that this was a huge investment for the Council, and that she believed that it was 
not the right time to make a commitment of this scale, and other priorities i.e. 
protecting the vulnerable, building community wealth and ensuring a better range 
of social housing were higher up the agenda than the investment in this specific 
project.



Councillor Tony Jones also stated that the project was from a different time, and 
whilst he agreed with the potential for jobs and economic growth associated with 
the scheme, he did not feel that it was something the Council should be putting its 
own money into. He added that other priorities such as provision of more social 
housing and investment in Children’s Services were all going to require major 
financial resources, and unfortunately he did not believe that the Council had 
sufficient capacity to invest into schemes that could, and probably should be 
funded directly by the private sector.

On a motion moved by the Leader, Councillor Pat Hackett, duly seconded by 
Councillor Janette Williamson, it was:

Resolved (10:0) (No abstentions) That – 

1) Wirral is open for business. We’ve secured more than £140million in 
new investment into the Borough over the past four years and, 
through our partnership with Muse in Wirral Growth Company, we’re 
moving forward with major developments at Birkenhead, 
Bromborough and Moreton;

2) This Council is determined to bring investment, jobs and prosperity to 
Wirral. That’s why major players like Celtic Manor and Redrow want to 
build here in the first place. This is a scheme which will create 
hundreds of new jobs and give Hoylake high-street a huge boost;

3) However, it is a massive investment for the Council. We are a new 
Leadership, with new priorities, and after much deliberation, we’ve 
decided the money we would borrow to invest in this scheme would 
be better spent on securing affordable and social housing for the 
many residents who need it elsewhere in our borough; and

4) Therefore, we won’t be investing in the Hoylake development. Instead, 
we will immediately start work on a plan to increase social housing in 
our borough, meeting our pledge to deliver good quality housing to 
everyone who needs it, and will also move forward on developing an 
action-plan to provide real support to our struggling high-streets.


